
 

 

 
 

Shadow Executive 
 

Wednesday, 26th September, 2018, 4.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, West Somerset House, Killick Way, Williton, TA4 4QA 
 
 

Members: J Williams (Chairman), A Trollope-Bellew (Vice-Chair), R Habgood, 
J Warmington, M Dewdney, A Hadley, S Pugsley and A Sully 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies.   

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Shadow 
Executive.  

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3. Declarations of Interest.   

 To receive and record any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary interests or personal or prejudicial interests in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting.   
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation.   

 The Chairman to advise the Committee of any items on 
which members of the public have requested to speak and 
advise those members of the public present of the details of 
the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 

 

5. Draft Financial Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2019/20 (attached)  

(Pages 7 - 32) 

 This report provides Members with an update on producing a 
2019/20 budget for the new Somerset West and Taunton 
Council including a Medium Term Financial Plan and overall 
Financial Strategy. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

6. Forward Plan  (Pages 33 - 34) 

 To consider items to be added to the Shadow Executive’s 
Forward Plan. 
 

 

7. Date of next meeting   

 The date of the next meeting has been scheduled for 
Thursday 15 November 2018. 
 

 

 



Somerset West and Taunton Shadow Executive 
 
Meeting of Somerset West and Taunton Shadow Executive held in The Activity 
Room, Brittons Ash, 5th July 2018 at 5.30 p.m.  
 
Present: Chairman: Councillor J Williams 
  Councillors M Dewdney, A Hadley, S Pugsley, A Sully, A Trollope-

Bellew and Mrs Warmington. 
 
Officers: Ian Timms, Paul Carter, and Andrew Randell (Democratic Services 

Officer). 
 
Also present: Councillor Murphy. 
 
 
8. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies had been received by Councillor Habgood. 
 
9. Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the 11th June were signed and taken as read. 
 
10. Public Participation-- The Chairman to advise of any items on the 

agenda which members of the public have requested to speak. 
 
 No member of the public requested to speak. 
 
 
11. Resolved that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following item because of the likelihood that exempt information would 
otherwise be disclosed relating to Clause 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 

 
 
12. Capital Loan to Somerset Coast YMCA by Taunton Deane Borough 

Council. 
 

The purpose of the report was to seek endorsement from the Shadow 
Executive for Taunton Deane Borough Council to invest in the redevelopment 
of the Great Western Hotel, Taunton.  

 
The redevelopment of this building, situated in an important gateway to 
Taunton was part of the overall plans to redevelop the area around the 
station. This would be in two key elements: 
 

 Business hub, incubator space, collaboration space and meeting rooms 

 Training and skills partnership utilising 15 bed boutique style hotel 
accommodation. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
These will combine to directly deliver jobs, apprenticeships, traineeships and 
a range of volunteering opportunities.   
 
As with any investment this is not risk free, however risks were considered to 
be acceptable. There are financial benefits for the Council, particularly 
through increased investment income.  In a wider sense the loan creates 
leverage with other organisations which has enabled a funding package to be 
created through the use of a number of funding sources.  The proposed 
scheme will therefore have a number of benefits creating wider economic 
benefit for Taunton Deane. It will support small businesses and enable greater 
collaborative working.   These broader benefits are outlined in the body of this 
report.  
 
Taunton Deane’s (TDBC) Scrutiny Committee has previously considered this 
proposal and supported its referral for approval to TDBC’s Full Council on 10 
July 2018. 
 
The key components of the building and projected outcomes are: 
 

 Creation of a premises hosting a training and skills partnership delivering 
10 new jobs, 12 apprenticeships, 10 traineeships and many volunteering 
opportunities.  

 The Hotel will be transferred from a currently vacant office space to a 
modern hotel attracting new customers to Taunton and its surrounds, 
and specifically supporting the business community. 

 Creation of 15 Hotel rooms serving the market at an entry level price 
point 

 Café/Restaurant, Conference space which can accommodate 125 and 
broader Meeting Space.  This element will be based in the ground floor 
being branded as the exchange.  

 Business Hub, Co-working spaces and Incubator units situated in the 
basement and ground floor areas.  These spaces will be let flexibly and 
allow for short term and long term arrangements. The space will offer 
superfast broadband, a hosted reception and a series of weekly events 
for those using the spaces be branded as the Platform. 

 
This investment would provide a building and operation which complemented 
the station redevelopment.  We also expect this proposal will complement the 
council`s recent decision to invest in a mid-market hotel providing entry point 
rooms in a boutique style setting.  

 
During the discussion of this item, Members made comments and statements 
and asked questions which included:- 

 The return over the loan period was considered, this was fixed at the 
PWLB rate for 5 years and then variable. At the 5 year point this will be 
renegotiated by the section 151 officer. 

 This did not impact on the state aid compliance and was not subsidising 
an organisation. Penalties would be incurred if the loan was paid off 

Page 4



early. 

 
Resolved that The Shadow Executive:- Endorse the following proposed 
recommendations to TDBC Full Council meeting on 10 July 2018:- 
 

(a) That the principle of a 25 year, secured capital loan to Somerset Coast 

YMCA of up to £675,000 at beneficial terms to the Council be agreed – 

with detailed terms to be determined through delegated authority to the 

S151 Officer and Leader of the Council.   

 
(b) That a £675,000 Supplementary Budget in the Council’s 2018/2019 

Capital Programme in respect of the capital loan which is to be treated as 

capital expenditure be approved, with the understanding that the principal 

payments will be treated as capital receipts and will offset the up-front 

expenditure.   

 

(c) That delegated authority be granted to the Leader and S151 Officer 

authority to agree the final detailed terms and conditions of the loan 

following the principles agreed by Full Council.  

 
 

 
13. A Proposed Commercial Loan relating to premises in Taunton. 
 

The Shadow Executive was asked to give consideration to a proposed 
commercial loan relating to premises in Taunton.  

 
During the discussion of this item, Members made comments and statements 
and asked questions which included:- 

 Councillors would have opportunity to comment on concerns and design 
of the scheme through the consultation around the Scheme and its 
proposal. 

 There were no concerns relating to the financial security of the 
proposals. 

 It was likely to be the New Council that advanced the loan although the 
decision remained with TDBC Full Council. 

 This reported as Capital Expenditure in the finance reporting process. 

 Councillors fully supported and endorsed the proposal 
 

Resolved that:- The Shadow Executive:- endorse the recommendations 
below that TDBC Full Council: 

 
a) Approve a supplementary estimate to the Capital Programme for a 

commercial loan to be made as part of the finance necessary for the 
Taunton Railway Station redevelopment. Final terms and conditions 
of the loan to be delegated to the Head of Commercial, Investment 
and Change and the S151 Officer. 

Page 5



 
b) Agree that the principal repayments of the loan will be treated as 

capital receipts and will offset the initial loan advance. 
 

c) Support an urgent request that appropriate consultation with the local 
community on this development and the improvement of key local 
amenities. 

 
 
14. Forward Plan.  
 

Reported that the Forward plan would be populated as the implementation 
plan is developed and progressed. 

 
 
15. Future Meeting Dates. 
 

Reported that although a full meeting schedule would be circulated to 
Councillors shortly, the next meeting date had been agreed:- 
 

 Shadow Executive – 23 August 2018 at 6pm, Shire Hall, Taunton. 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.15pm.) 
 
 

 

 

 
  

Page 6



Somerset West and Taunton 
 
Shadow Executive Committee – 26 September 2018 
 
Draft Financial Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Councillor Williams, Leader of the Council 

 
Report Author:  Andrew Stark, Interim Financial Services Manager and Deputy 
S151 Officer 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on producing 
a 2019/20 budget for the new Somerset West and Taunton Council including a 
Medium Term Financial Plan and overall Financial Strategy.  

1.2 Historically, the former Councils of Taunton Deane and West Somerset 
separately produced a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) that was updated 
during the year as part of their overall financial strategies. The purpose of the 
MTFP is initially to set the scene and give an early indication of the financial 
position and reductions required to deliver a balanced budget. Somerset West 
and Taunton will therefore require a new Financial Strategy for delivering a 
medium term balanced budget from 2019/20 onwards.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Shadow Executive supports the draft Financial Strategy for the new 
Council outlined in this report including an initial MTFP and budget proposals 
for 2019/20.  

3 Risk Assessment 

Risk Matrix 

Description Likelihood Impact Overall 

The Council fails to agree and deliver a 
sustainable Medium Term Financial Plan for 
the next five years. 

Possible 
3 

Moderate 
3 

Medium 
9 

The Council is progressing a Transformation 
business case including a new operating 
model and new ways of working, and 
establishing the new council, which aims to 
deliver significant budget savings. These have 
significantly reduced the projected budget 
gap, however with ongoing uncertainty and a 
residual gap still to be addressed further plans 
will need to be developed to balance the 
budget over the medium and longer term. 

Unlikely 
2 

Minor 
2 

Low 
4 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Risk Scoring Matrix 

L
ik

e
li
h

o
o

d
 5 

Almost 
Certain 

Low (5) Medium (10) High (15) Very High (20) Very High (25) 

4  Likely Low (4) Medium (8) Medium (12) High (16) Very High (20) 

3 Possible Low (3) Low (6) Medium (9) Medium (12) High (15) 

2  Unlikely Low (2) Low (4) Low (6) Medium (8) Medium (10) 

1 Rare Low (1) Low (2) Low (3) Low (4) Low (5) 

   1 2 3 4 5 

   Negligible Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic 

   Impact 

 
Likelihood of 
risk occurring Indicator 

Description (chance 
of occurrence) 

1.  Very Unlikely May occur in exceptional circumstances < 10% 

2.  Slight Is unlikely to, but could occur at some time 10 – 25% 

3.  Feasible Fairly likely to occur at same time 25 – 50% 

4.  Likely Likely to occur within the next 1-2 years, or occurs 
occasionally 

50 – 75% 

5.  Very Likely Regular occurrence (daily / weekly / monthly) > 75% 

 
3.1 A number of risks are detailed within the main MTFS document. 

4 Purpose of the Medium Term Financial Strategy
[...]
et over the 
medium term including the approach to managing costs and optimising / 
forecasting the funding that will be available to support spending on services. 
The MTFP contains the financial forecasts that underpins the strategy. 

6.2 The Council’s proposed financial strategy recognises that, like all local 
authorities, the challenge is to drive through even greater efficiency in our 
delivery of services to the community. Previously, the former councils of 
Taunton Deane and West Somerset both responded well to the reductions in 
central Government funding since 2011 and this has laid in place the sound 
financial foundations with which to start the new Council. Government funding 
for local authorities will continue to reduce during the current Parliament, and 

Page 9



there are a number changes in the funding regime planned. This will bring some 
uncertainty as well as opportunity for which we need to prepare. 

6.3 The MTFS considers financial issues that the Council will face during the five 
year period covered within this document. The ultimate aim of this plan is to 
provide short and medium term guidance for officers and Members, highlighting 
the budgetary issues which need to be addressed in order to deliver a 
sustainable financial position over the next five years.  

6.4 The budget process for next year has already started and will culminate in the 
Council setting its annual budget and council tax requirement in February 2019 
– allowing time for the bills to be sent out ready for collection from 1 April. A 
summary of the proposed budget timetable is set out below:-  

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
 

Budget Setting Timetable 2019/20 
 

Date Who Action 

2018   

10 September 
 

Strategic 
Forum 

 MTFP Update and Financial Strategy outline 

 2019/20 BRR Pilot Bid update 

 Consider council tax harmonisation approach 

18 September Shadow 
Scrutiny 

 Review Proposed Financial Strategy for 2019/20 

26 September 
 

Shadow 
Executi
[...]
provided certainty for 4 years. 
The 2019 Spending Review will confirm overall local government resourcing 
from 2020/21, and the Government is working towards significant reform in the 
local government finance system in 2020/21, including an updated, more robust 
and transparent distribution methodology to reset baseline funding levels, and 
resetting business rates baselines. Arising from informal discussions that we 
already have had with MHCLG, we have assumed for our budget planning 
purposes that the 2019/20 finance settlement for Somerset West and Taunton 
will be a combination of the two former councils. 

6.7 Prior to any reforms of the Local Government finance system for 2020/21, the 
Government is committed to testing aspects of the new system, and will be 
implementing a further round of Business Rates Retention pilots in 2019/20. 
We are currently exploring the opportunity to bid to become a pilot in 2019/20 
for 75% business rates retention with other Somerset councils.  

6.8 Further details of the general government grant settlement are shown in 

Page 11



Appendix A part 1. 

 Strategy for Business Rates (also known as Non Domestic Rates) 

6.9 The Government has set a funding “baseline” for each local authority and under 
the current Business Rates Retention (BRR) system, Councils retain a 
proportion of business rates that exceed this baseline. The most prudent 
approach to budgeting for BRR is to set retained income at the safety net level 
as this is the guaranteed minimum level of income for any authority. However 
this could understate income and require more budget savings from services 
than may ultimately be required. The strategy is therefore to budget based on 
a reasonable forecast of BRR income each year taking into account appropriate 
assumptions and risks. The main risks are revaluation, economic growth, and 
appeals. 

6.10 The MTFP reflects our best estimates at this stage and combines the original 
forecast positions of TDBC an
[...]
t. The full implications will not be known 
with certainty until the new system is fully implemented and the transferred 

Page 12



responsibilities are confirmed. 

Strategy for New Homes Bonus 

6.15 New Homes Bonus (NHB) grant was introduced in 2011/12 with annual grant 
funding for district councils provided based on a sum equivalent to 80% of the 
national average annual council tax for every new home once occupied. This 
sum was payable for six years with an additional bonus of £280 (80% of £350) 
for every affordable home occupied. The grant aims to incentivise the delivery 
of housing growth, and is not ring-fenced.  

6.16 Although NHB was successful in encouraging authorities to welcome housing 
growth, the Government view was that it did not reward those authorities who 
are the most open to growth. In December 2016, following consultation, the 
Government announced reforms to NHB by reducing the number of years New 
Homes Bonus payments are made from 6 to 5 years in 2017/18 and to 4 years 
from 2018/19. At the same time there was an introduction of a national baseline 
for housing growth of 0.4% of council tax base (weighted by band) from 
2017/18, below which the Bonus will not be paid. 

6.17 For 2019/20 The Government has retained the option of making adjustments 
to the baseline in future years to reflect significant additional housing growth 
and to remain within spending limits set at Spending Review 2015. In 2018/19 
the baseline remained at 0.4%. Due to the continued upward trend for house 
building nationally, the Government expects to increase the baseline in 
2019/20. This increase has been allowed for in the MTFP where we have 
assumed an increase on the growth target to 0.5% from 2019/20 onwards. 

6.18 2019/20 represents the final year of funding agreed through the Spending 
Review 2015. In light of this, it is the Government’s intention to explore how to 
incentivise housing growth most effectively, for example by using the Housing 
Delivery Test results to reward delivery or incentivising plans that meet or 
exceed local housing need. Government will consult widely on any changes 
prior to implementation. 

6.19 Previously, Taunton Deane’s strategy for use of NHB funding has been to 
allocate £392,000 of NHB grant each year to fund service costs within the 
annual budget, with the remaining majority of the funds set aside to support 
investment in growth, infrastructure and other projects that meet the priorities 
of the Council. Significantly, in December 2015 Taunton Deane Council agreed 
in principle to allocate the majority of New Homes Bonus to support a planned 
£16m investment in growth and infrastructure schemes over a five year period 
from 2016/17. Conversely, West Somerset Council’s strategy has been to 
allocate all of the NHB grant funding to support day to day service delivery as 
part of the annual budget (£396,400 in 2018/19 and £320,400 for 2019/20).  

6.20 Within this initial MTFP the total grant is projected within the range of £3.2m to 
£3.7m per year from 2019/20 onwards and the budget strategy assumes the 
planned use of NHB to fund service costs will closely follow the previous 
forecasts of Taunton Deane and West Somerset. This results in funding 
allocated as follows:- 

Page 13



 2019/20 
£ 

2020/21 
£ 

2021/22 
£ 

2022/23 
£ 

2023/24 
£ 

Annual 
Budget 

720,000 600,000 550,000 500,000 500,000 

Growth 
Programme 

2,839,400 3,116,200 2,813,800 2,732,600 2,857,600 

Total 3,559,400 3,716,200 3,363,800 3,232,600 3,357,600 

 
6.21 For further information on New Homes Bonus reefer to Appendix A part 3. 

Strategy for Council Tax 

6.22 The 2019/20 Local Government Finance Settlement proposals also set out the 
Council Tax referendum principles. The Government remains minded to keep 
to the same principles as in 2018/19, so that a shire district council in a two-tier 
area will be allowed an increase of up to 3%, or up to and including £5, 
whichever is higher. The 
[...]
 a funding grant.  These are received by December and 
assessed and shared with the Lead Member. 

 Recommendations are made to the Grants Panel and the Lead Member 
publishes their decision. 

 Full Council in February considers and hopefully approves the budget for 
the following year.  Providing VCS funds are available, each of our 
successful VCS Partners are sent a ‘Funding Notice’ outlining the amount 
of funding they will receive from the Council for the next 12 months. 

 In the event that the Council does not issue a Funding Notice by 30th April 
of any year both parties shall treat the Term as having come to an end and 
the Agreement will terminate as at 31st March of that year. 

 
6.48 The MTFP has assumed that this commitment will continue and that Members 

will support the inclusion of these amounts into the 2019/20 base budget of the 
new council. 

6.49 As a general principle any other base budget commitments from either TDBC 
or WSC will be incorporated into starting base budget of the new council 

Page 18



assuming they remain as a priority. The Implementation Team and Members of 
the Shadow Authority will have the opportunity to consider any proposed 
changes to this core assumption through the budget setting process. 

7 Medium Term Financial Plan Summary 

7.1 The following table sets out a summary of the Medium Term Financial Plan for 
Somerset West and Taunton. This is based on the current estimate of costs 
and predicted funding and will be continually updated as more up to date 
information is known. In terms of budgets, the first year for Somerset West and 
Taunton will be 2019/20. However, for budget planning purposes the table 
includes the current year 2018/19, which represents the combined budget 
position of TDBS and WSC and is the starting base budget position for the new 
council.  

MTFP SUMMARY 2018/19 TO 2023/24 

       
  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Services Costs 14,772,723 13,774,666 14,266,149 14,779,467 15,505,171 16,141,968 

Net Financing Costs 517,030 410,140 369,500 333,860 336,970 340,080 

SRA Contribution 96,981 98,053 99,426 100,818 102,229 103,660 

Special Expenses 45,534 46,171 46,818 47,473 48,138 48,812 

Earmarked Reserves-Growth 3,172,576 2,839,439 3,116,276 2,813,838 2,732,604 2,857,605 

Earmarked Reserves-Other -145,487 1,128,134 380,734 383,334 385,934 388,534 

General Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Net Expenditure 18,459,357 18,296,603 18,278,903 18,458,790 19,111,046 19,880,659 

Retained Business Rates  -5,556,147 -5,538,970 -4,896,653 -4,999,106 -5,096,442 -5,188,934 

Business Rates prior year 
surplus/deficit 541,689 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Support Grant -449,981 -6,340 0 0 0 0 

Rural Services Delivery 
Grant -241,506 -193,801 -193,801 -193,801 -193,801 -193,801 

New Homes Bonus -3,960,977 -3,559,439 -3,716,276 -3,363,838 -3,232,604 -3,357,605 

Council Tax 
-8,533,943 -8,896,888 -9,291,146 -9,702,820 -10,132,425 

-
10,581,084 

Council Tax–SRA -96,981 -98,053 -99,426 -100,818 -102,229 -103,660 

Council Tax–Special 
Expenses -45,534 -46,171 -46,818 -47,473 -48,138 -48,812 

Council Tax prior year 
surplus/deficit -115,977 0 0 0 0 0 

Net Funding  18,459,357 18,339,662 18,244,120 18,407,856 18,805,639 19,473,896 

Budget Gap 0 -43,059 34,783 50,934 305,407 406,763 

Gap – Change on Previous 
Year 0 -43,059 77,842 16,151 254,473 101,356 

 

7.2 This MTFP Summary above shows that there is a broadly balanced position up 
to 2021/22 with a predicted budget gap of £407k by 2023/24. However, this is 
dependent in particular upon the accuracy of the forecast funding position 
beyond 2019/20 and full delivery of the transformation and one council savings. 
The Council has a legal requirement to set a balanced budget and needs to 
ensure that its overall costs are affordable i.e. they can be funded through 

Page 19



income and planned use of reserves. If at any time a significant budget gap is 
identified Members will need to take t
[...]
e squeeze on 
public spending, the Council will work with local authority partners to secured 
major infrastructure investment funding.  

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

11.7 CIL is a tariff in the form of a standard charge on certain types of 
development, which in Taunton Deane is currently set by TDBC to help the 
funding of infrastructure. The principle behind CIL is that most development has 
some impact on infrastructure and the developer should contribute to the cost 
of providing or improving it. CIL applies to new floor space and charges are 
based on the size, type and location of the new development. 

Page 24



11.8 A separate report regarding CIL and future allocations for 2019/20 to 2022/23 
is being considered by Scrutiny Committee in September. The projected 
balance of CIL receipts as at 31 March 2019 is anticipated to be £4m. The 
report details proposed CIL allocations of £15.5m for the period 2019/20-
2022/23 for member consideration.  The proposed CIL allocations are for 
infrastructure categories associated with the delivery of infrastructure projects 
for the Taunton Garden Town and are in addition to the £16.6m New Homes 
Bonus already committed to delivering the Council’s growth agenda.   

 Borrowing 

11.9 The Council will prioritise the use of surplus capital reserves and revenue 
resources where available, including NHB, to fund the General Fund capital 
programme. Borrowing as a method of financing will be considered as 
appropriate and in accordance with the capital strategy. The current policy is to 
borrow internally and avoid external borrowing if possible, as this is the cheaper 
option whilst interest rates on investments are low compared to the interest 
rates for borrowing. However new borrowing will be considered for material 
capital projects where the business need can be established.  

11.10 The current and projected borrowing balances are summarised below:  

General Fund Capital Financing Requirement 

 
2018/19 

[...]
6 March 
2019 

 Social Value – Revised Policy and Procedures Mark Leeman 

23 April 
2019 

  

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Shadow Executive.
	5 Draft Financial Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20 (attached)
	Appendix A

	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Shadow Executive, 26 09 2018 

 

Shadow Executive - 26 September 2018 

Present: Councillor J Williams (Chairman)  

 Councillors A Trollope-Bellew, R Habgood, J Warmington, M Dewdney, 
A Hadley, S Pugsley and A Sully 

Officers: Paul Fitzgerald, Krystyna Kowalewska, Bruce Lang, Kate Murdoch and 
Andrew Stark 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors R Clifford, S Coles and P Murphy 

 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm) 

 

16.   Apologies.  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

17.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Shadow Executive.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2018 were tabled at the meeting.  The 
Leader agreed to sign the minutes following the meeting once Members of the 
Shadow Executive had a chance to read and comment on them. 
 

18.   Declarations of Interest.  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Member of a County, Parish or Town Council: 
Name Minute No. Member of Action Taken 

Cllr A Trollope-Bellew All Crowcombe Spoke and voted 

Cllr S Coles All SCC Spoke  

Cllr P Murphy All Watchet Spoke 

 

19.   Public Participation.  
 
No member of the public requested to speak. 
 

20.   Draft Financial Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20 
(attached)  
 
The purpose of the report was to provide Members with an update on producing 
a 2019/20 budget for the new Somerset West and Taunton Council including a 
Medium Term Financial Plan and overall Financial Strategy.  
 
Historically, the former Councils of Taunton Deane and West Somerset 
separately produced a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) that was updated 
during the year as part of their overall financial strategies. The purpose of the 
MTFP was initially to set the scene and give an early indication of the financial 
position and reductions required to deliver a balanced budget. Somerset West 



 
 

 
 
Shadow Executive, 26 09 2018 

 

and Taunton would therefore require a new Financial Strategy for delivering a 
medium term balanced budget from 2019/20 onwards.  
 
The Leader introduced the item and stated that he considered the contents of the 
report demonstrated the value of the hard choices made over the years in 
reducing the two Councils’ running costs.  He drew Members’ attention to the 
proposed strategy for council tax going forward; the estimated General Fund 
Reserves balance of Somerset West and Taunton which showed a healthy 
position, as well as highlighting the combined budget position of TDBC and WSC 
within the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
The Interim Financial Services Manager presented the report in further detail, 
drawing attention to the salient points contained within.  The 2019/20 finance 
settlement for Somerset West and Taunton would be a combination of the two 
former councils and the base budgets would be fully reviewed for the new 
Council in due course.  He advised that there would be a number of changes 
imminent which would make the level of funding difficult to predict and this would 
come into effect from 2020/21 onwards.  Information was provided on the Fair 
Funding Review, the Business Rates Retention scheme and the New Homes 
Bonus.  The funding predictions were based on current assumptions.   
 
The Medium Term Financial Plan summary showed there to be a broadly 
balanced budget position up to 2021/22 with a predicted budget gap of £407,000 
by 2023/24.  The Interim Financial Services Manager reported on the strategy for 
business rates to help protect against funding volatility, as well as the strategy for 
New Homes Bonus. 
 
Clarification was provided that the Somerset West and Taunton council tax 
charge in 2019/20 for a Band D property was predicted to increase by £5 per 
annum.  The final decision on the council tax increase would be made in 
February 2019 via the democratic process. 
 
It was noted that fees and charges would be aligned wherever possible, and it 
was recommended that voluntary and community grants and other commitments 
be carried forward into the new council. 
 
Attention was drawn to the tabled responses provided at the meeting following a 
number of questions and recommendations which were raised at the Shadow 
Scrutiny Committee held on 18 September 2018. 
 
The report also referred to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and made 
reference to a report that was considered by Taunton Deane’s Scrutiny 
Committee.  The proposals contained therein required the endorsement of the 
Shadow Executive prior to the matter being submitted to Taunton Deane’s Full 
Council meeting for approval on Tuesday 2 October 2018.  Additional 
recommendations were circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
During the discussion of this item Members made comments and statements and 
asked questions, and the following main points were raised: 



 
 

 
 
Shadow Executive, 26 09 2018 

 

 Standards for street cleaning services and how regularly this should be 
undertaken was queried. 

 The ongoing savings figure of £1.934m from transformation was 
questioned as it was lower than expected. 
It was explained that the ongoing savings were factored into the General 
Fund forecasts and these savings applied from 2019/20 onwards where it 
was assumed that savings would be met within this financial year – it did 
not take into account the savings delivered in 2018/20.  Transformation 
and the creation of the new council would deliver £3.1m per year in 
savings ongoing. 

 A question was asked whether there was a cost to replace recycling bins 
or whether they were replaced free of charge. 

 With regards to capital investment and financing, a request was made for 
more detailed information on capital projects to be produced as this was 
perceived to be a good news story. 

 Further to a question raised as to whether the new council could support 
both CIL and Section 106 funding, and if not, what preparations would be 
put in place for the West Somerset area regarding capital projects, it was 
confirmed that Section 106 could continue within a CIL operating authority 
and it had to directly relate to mitigating the impact of the development.  
The long term strategy was to introduce CIL across the new council area, 
subject to the Local Plan Review. 

 It was important that CIL be introduced to the West Somerset area of the 
new council because a strategic approach was needed for work to target 
infrastructure projects. 

 Reassurance were given that conversations had already started to 
consider possible additional support for Citizens Advice across both areas. 

 Issues regarding the establishment of the Somerset Rivers Authority as a 
new precepting body were discussed and Members were confident that a 
dispensation would be granted. 

 It was noted that the full cost recovery principal on fees and charges could 
not be achieved in respect of harbours, and that there could also be other 
areas in fees and charges where this would not be possible. 

 Further clarification was provided on the New Homes Bonus and the 
degree of uncertainty surrounding it, and as a result the reliance on New 
Homes Bonus as a source of funding had been reduced in terms of 
supporting the revenue budget.  Reference was also made to the 4 years 
rolling grant and the assumptions being made on the national baseline for 
housing growth target. 

 
The Leader proposed the recommendation of the report to include the additional 
recommendations relating to the Community Infrastructure Levy which were duly 
seconded by Councillor A Trollope-Bellew. 
 
RESOLVED (1) that the draft Financial Strategy for the new Council outlined in 
the report circulated with the agenda including an initial MTFP and budget 
proposals for 2019/20 be supported.  
RESOLVED (2) that it be recommended to Taunton Deane Borough Council to 
support a commitment of Community Infrastructure Levy funding of £15.5m for 
the period 2019/20 to 2022/23. 



 
 

 
 
Shadow Executive, 26 09 2018 

 

RESOLVED (3) that it be recommended to Taunton Deane Borough Council to 
support a recommendation to Taunton Deane Borough Council to support the CIL 
Allocation Principles as set out in Paragraph 4.9 of the “Community Infrastructure 
Levy allocations for 2019/20-2022/23” report to TDBC Scrutiny 18 September 
2018. 
RESOLVED (4) that the inclusion of the proposed investment of CIL allocations 
within the draft Somerset West and Taunton Council Capital Programme for 
2019/20 be supported. 
RESOLVED (5) that it be recommended to Shadow Council to incorporate 
delegation powers within the new constitution for Somerset West and Taunton 
Council. The delegation powers will require the approval of the Head of Strategy 
and relevant Portfolio Holder (in consultation with the s151 Officer) to enable the 
CIL spending to be re-profiled between financial years but within the overall sum 
allocated by infrastructure type and subject to sufficient CIL funding being 
available. 
 

21.   Forward Plan  
 
The purpose of this item was to approve the Forward Plan which was circulated 
with the agenda.  
  
RESOLVED that the Shadow Executive’s Forward Plan be noted. 
 

22.   Date of next meeting  
 
The next meeting date had been agreed:- 
 

 Shadow Executive – 15 November 2018 at 4.30 pm, Council Chamber, 
West Somerset House, Williton. 

 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 5.15 pm) 
 
 


